has resulted in more extensive disclosures in the consolidated financial

statements in respect of the non-wholly owned subsidiaries that have

material non-controlling interests. As at 31 December 2012, the Group

and the Company did not have interests in any unconsolidated structure

entities.

128

Liu C
hong H

ing Investm
ent Lim

ited | Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告

準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

( i i ) 應 用 香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 10 號

之 財 務 影 響 及 香 港 會 計 準 則 第

12 號（修訂本）

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度綜

合收益表之影響

2.	A PPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

(Continued)

(ii)	 Financial impacts of adoption of HKFRS 10

and Amendments to HKAS12

Impacts on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31

December 2011

As
originally

stated
HKFRS10

adjustments

Restated
amounts after

HKFRS10
adjustments Reclassification

Amendment to
HKAS12

adjustments As restated

原先呈列

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整後
經重列金額 重新分類

香港會計
準則第 12 號

（修訂本）調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(note a)
（附註一）

Total operating revenue 總營運收益 — — — 2,461,679 — 2,461,679

Interest income 利息收入 — 1,369,989 1,369,989 — — 1,369,989

Interest expense 利息支出 — (553,777) (553,777) — — (553,777)

Net interest income 利息支出淨額 — 816,212 816,212 — — 816,212

Fee and commission income 費用及佣金收入 — 276,257 276,257 — — 276,257

Fee and commission expense 費用及佣金支出 — (58,534) (58,534) — — (58,534)

Net fee and commission income 費用及佣金收入淨額 — 217,723 217,723 — — 217,723

Other operating revenue 其他營運收益 725,093 90,340 815,433 — — 815,433

Direct expenses 直接成本 (456,823) (1,133) (457,956) — — (457,956)

268,270 1,123,142 1,391,412 — — 1,391,412

Investment income 投資收益 1,953 — 1,953 (1,953) — —

Other income — non-financial services 其他收益 — 非銀行業務 93,524 (18,254) 75,270 (49,122) — 26,148

Administrative and operating expenses 行政及營運費用 (152,537) (745,978) (898,515) 898,515 — —

Other operating expenses 其他營運支出 — — — (910,682) — (910,682)

Promotion and selling expenses on

  properties held for sale

待出售物業之銷售及

 推廣費用 (11,987) — (11,987) 11,987 — —

Reversal of impairment allowances on

  loans and advances

貸款減值準備回撥

— 107,188 107,188 — — 107,188

Recovery of amounts previously

  written-off in relation to Minibonds

  Repurchase Scheme

收回已被註銷的

 迷你債券回購計劃

 之金額 — 234,632 234,632 — — 234,632

Financial Report  財
務
報
表

129

廖
創

興
企

業
有

限
公

司
 I

二
零

一
二

年
度

年
報

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告

準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

( i i ) 應 用 香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 10 號

之 財 務 影 響 及 香 港 會 計 準 則 第

12 號（修訂本）（續）

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度綜

合收益表之影響（續）

As
originally

stated
HKFRS10

adjustments

Restated
amounts after

HKFRS10
adjustments Reclassification

Amendment to
HKAS12

adjustments As restated

原先呈列

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整後
經重列金額 重新分類

香港會計
準則第 12 號

（修訂本）調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(note a)
（附註一）

Gain on changes in fair value on: 投資物業之公平價值

 增加：

  — investment properties disposed

      during the year

 — 於本年出售之

   投資物業 90,770 — 90,770 (90,770) — —

  — other investment properties  — 其他投資物業 75,768 — 75,768 (75,768) — —

  — properties under development

      transferred to investment

      properties

 — 由發展中物業轉撥至

   投資物業

41,929 — 41,929 (41,929) — —

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售附屬公司之收益 51,304 — 51,304 (51,304) — —

Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 — (51,134) (51,134) 309,436 — 258,302

Finance costs — non-financial services 財務成本 — 非銀行業務 (59,093) — (59,093) — — (59,093)

Share of profits of joint ventures 所佔合營企業溢利 110 — 110 — — 110

Share of profits of associates 所佔聯營公司溢利 274,573 (256,517) 18,056 — — 18,056

Loss on changes in fair value of

  investments held for trading

持作買賣用途投資之

 公平價值虧損 (1,590) — (1,590) 1,590 — —

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 672,994 393,079 1,066,073 — — 1,066,073

Income tax expense 所得稅支出 (82,271) (108,867) (191,138) — 8,085 (183,053)

Profit for the year 本年度溢利 590,723 284,212 874,935 — 8,085 883,020

Profit for the year attributable to: 本年度溢利分配於：

  Owners of the company  本公司股東 593,547 — 593,547 — 6,824 600,371

  Non-controlling interests  非控股股東權益 (2,824) 284,212 281,388 — 1,261 282,649

590,723 284,212 874,935 — 8,085 883,020

Basic earnings per share 每股基本盈利 港幣HK$1.57元 — — — 港幣HK$0.02元 港幣HK$1.59元

2.	A PPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

(continued)

(ii)	 Financial impacts of adoption of HKFRS 10

and Amendments to HKAS12 (Continued)

Impacts on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31

December 2011 (Continued)

130

Liu C
hong H

ing Investm
ent Lim

ited | Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告

準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

( i i ) 應 用 香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 10 號

之 財 務 影 響 及 香 港 會 計 準 則 第

12 號（修訂本）（續）

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度綜

合全面收益表之影響

2.	A PPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

(Continued)

(ii)	 Financial impacts of adoption of HKFRS 10

and Amendments to HKAS12 (Continued)

Impacts on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the

year ended 31 December 2011

As
originally

stated
HKFRS10

adjustments

Restated
amounts after

HKFRS10
adjustments

Amendment to
HKAS 12

adjustments As restated

原先呈列

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整後經重列金額

香港會計
準則第 12 號

（修訂本）調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Profit for the year 本年度溢利 590,723 284,212 874,935 8,085 883,020

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益
Exchange differences arising
  on translation

換算所產生之匯兌差額
122,997 6,547 129,544 — 129,544

Fair value gain (losses) on available-
  for-sales investment

可供出售投資之
 公平價值收益（虧損） 18,301 (89,234) (70,933) — (70,933)

Amount reclassified to the profit and
  loss upon disposal of
  available-for-sales investments

因出售可供時出售投資
 導致重新分類到
 損益賬之金額 — (697) (697) — (697)

Amount reclassified to the profit or
  loss upon impairment of
  available-for-sale investments

因可供出售投資減值
 導致重新分類至損益賬
 之金額 — 4,473 4,473 — 4,473

Income tax effect relating to disposal
  of available-for-sale investments

關於出售可供出售投資
 之所得稅影響 — 12 12 — 12

Income tax effect relating to
  fair value change of
  available-for-sale investments

關於可供出售投資
 公平值調整及其出售
 之所得稅影響 — 13,086 13,086 — 13,086

Surplus on remeasurement of
  retirement benefits

重計退休福利之盈餘
— 10,268 10,268 — 10,268

Income tax effect relating to
  retirement benefits

關於退休福利之
 所得稅影響 — (1,694) (1,694) — (1,694)

Share of other comprehensive
  expense of joint ventures

所佔合營企業其他
 全面支出 — (53) (53) — (53)

Share of other comprehensive
  (expenses) income of associates

所佔聯營公司其他
 全面（支出）收益 (34,347) 34,347 — — —

Income tax relating to components of
  other comprehensive income

其他全面收益相關之
 所得稅 6,430 (6,430) — — —

Other comprehensive income
  for the year

本年度其他全面收益
113,381 (29,375) 84,006 — 84,006

Total comprehensive income
  for the year

本年度全面收益總額
704,104 254,837 958,941 8,085 967,026

Total comprehensive income
  attributable to:

總全面收益分配於：

  Owners of the Company  本公司股東 702,677 — 702,677 6,824 709,501
  Non-controlling interests  非控股股東權益 1,427 254,837 256,264 1,261 257,525

704,104 254,837 958,941 8,085 967,026

Financial Report  財
務
報
表

131

廖
創

興
企

業
有

限
公

司
 I

二
零

一
二

年
度

年
報

2.	A PPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

(Continued)

(ii)	 Financial impacts of adoption of HKFRS 10

and Amendments to HKAS12 (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at

1 January 2011

As
originally

stated
HKFRS10

adjustments

Restated
amounts after

HKFRS10
adjustments Reclassification

Amendment to
HKAS12

adjustments As restated

原先呈列

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整後
經重列金額 重新分類

香港會計
準則第 12 號

（修訂本）調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
(note b) (note a)

（附註二） （附註一）

Cash and short-term funds 庫存現金及短期資金 338,776 18,249,365 18,588,141 — — 18,588,141
Placements with banks and
  other financial institutions
  maturing between one to
  twelve months

存放銀行及其他財務機構
 於一至十二個月內
 到期之款項

— 2,282,122 2,282,122 104,068 — 2,386,190
Bank balances with the CHB Group 於創興銀行集團之

 銀行存款 126,623 (126,623) — — — —
Fixed bank deposits with more than
  three months to maturity
  when raised

存入三個月後到期之
 定期銀行存款

104,068 — 104,068 (104,068) — —
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 — 20,542 20,542 — — 20,542
Investments held for trading 持作買賣用途投資 8,729 — 8,729 (8,729) — —
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售之投資 298,329 — 298,329 (298,329) — —
Structured deposits 結構性存款 95,940 — 95,940 (95,940) — —
Investments in securities 證券投資 — 13,864,927 13,864,927 402,998 — 14,267,925
Advances and other accounts
  — financial services

貸款及其他賬項
 — 金融服務 — 38,835,820 38,835,820 — — 38,835,820

Advances to an investee company 墊付被投資公司 121,964 — 121,964 — — 121,964
Trade and other receivables
  — non-financial services

貿易及其他應收賬款
 — 非金融服務 85,761 — 85,761 — — 85,761

Tax recoverable 應收稅款 — 6 6 — — 6
Properties under development for sale 待出售發展中物業 1,118,029 — 1,118,029 — — 1,118,029
Properties held for sale 待出售物業 6,518 — 6,518 — — 6,518
Inventories 存貨 11,088 — 11,088 — — 11,088
Assets held for sale 待出售資產 100 — 100 — — 100
Interests in joint ventures 合營企業權益 2,433 — 2,433 — — 2,433
Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 3,155,932 (3,019,013) 136,919 — — 136,919
Investment properties 投資物業 6,099,456 116,400 6,215,856 — — 6,215,856
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 52,871 729,771 782,642 — — 782,642
Prepaid lease payments 預付租金支出 30,415 2,535 32,950 — — 32,950
Goodwill 商譽 — 50,606 50,606 — — 50,606

Total assets 總資產 11,657,032 71,006,458 82,663,490 — — 82,663,490

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告

準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

( i i ) 應 用 香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 10 號

之 財 務 影 響 及 香 港 會 計 準 則 第

12 號（修訂本）（續）

於二零一一年一月一日綜合財務狀況表之

影響

132

Liu C
hong H

ing Investm
ent Lim

ited | Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

2.	A PPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

(Continued)

(ii)	 Financial impacts of adoption of HKFRS 10

and Amendments to HKAS12 (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at

1 January 2011 (Continued)

As
originally

stated
HKFRS10

adjustments

Restated
amounts after

HKFRS10
adjustments

Amendment to
HKAS12

adjustments As restated

原先呈列

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整後經重列金額

香港會計
準則第 12 號

（修訂本）調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(note b)
（附註二）

Deposits and balances of banks

  and other financial institution

銀行及其他財務機構

 存款及結餘 — (1,039,991) (1,039,991) — (1,039,991)

Deposits from banking customers 銀行客戶存款 — (63,373,596) (63,373,596) — (63,373,596)

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 — (256,426) (256,426) — (256,426)

Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付賬款 (180,708) (442,834) (623,542) — (623,542)

Taxation payable 應付稅款 (11,600) (50,106) (61,706) — (61,706)

Deferred income 遞延收入 (134,898) — (134,898) — (134,898)

Loan capital 借貸資本 — (2,401,151) (2,401,151) — (2,401,151)

Borrowings 借款 (3,661,330) — (3,661,330) — (3,661,330)

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (572,774) (24,665) (597,439) 428,657 (168,782)

Total liabilities 總負債 (4,561,310) (67,588,769) (72,150,079) 428,657 (71,721,422)

Net assets 資產淨值 7,095,722 3,417,689 10,513,411 428,657 10,942,068

Share capital 股本 378,583 — 378,583 — 378,583

Reserves 儲備 6,685,626 26,619 6,712,245 428,657 7,140,902

Equity attributable to: 股權分配於：

  Owners of the Company  本公司股東 7,064,209 26,619 7,090,828 428,657 7,519,485

  Non-controlling interests  非控股股東權益 31,513 3,391,070 3,422,583 — 3,422,583

Total equity 股權總額 7,095,722 3,417,689 10,513,411 428,657 10,942,068

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告

準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

( i i ) 應 用 香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 10 號

之 財 務 影 響 及 香 港 會 計 準 則 第

12 號（修訂本）（續）

於二零一一年一月一日綜合財務狀況表之

影響（續）

Financial Report  財
務
報
表

133

廖
創

興
企

業
有

限
公

司
 I

二
零

一
二

年
度

年
報

2.	A PPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

(Continued)

(ii)	 Financial impacts of adoption of HKFRS 10

and Amendments to HKAS12 (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 December 2011

As
originally

stated
HKFRS10

adjustments

Restated
amounts after

HKFRS10
adjustments Reclassification

Amendment to
HKAS12

adjustments As restated

原先呈列

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整後
經重列金額 重新分類

香港會計
準則第 12 號

（修訂本）調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(note b) (note a)
（附註二） （附註一）

Cash and short-term funds 庫存現金及短期資金 396,826 18,659,276 19,056,102 — — 19,056,102
Placements with banks and other
  financial institutions maturing
  between one to twelve months

存放銀行及其他財務機構
 於一至十二個月內
 到期之款項 — 2,169,007 2,169,007 10,079 — 2,179,086

Bank balances with the CHB Group 於創興銀行集團之
 銀行存款 146,916 (146,916) — — — —

Fixed bank deposits with more than
  three months to maturity when raised

存入三個月後到期之
 定期銀行存款 10,079 — 10,079 (10,079) — —

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 — 129,556 129,556 — — 129,556
Investments held for trading 持作買賣用途投資 7,139 — 7,139 (7,139) — —
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售之投資 320,189 — 320,189 (320,189) — —
Structured deposits 結構性存款 74,742 — 74,742 (74,742) — —
Investments in securities 證券投資 — 11,980,156 11,980,156 402,070 — 12,382,226
Advances and other accounts
  — financial services

貸款及其他賬項
 — 金融服務 — 43,211,156 43,211,156 — — 43,211,156

Advances to an investee company 墊付被投資公司 312,209 — 312,209 — — 312,209
Trade and other receivables
  — non-financial services

貿易及其他應收賬款
 — 非金融服務 135,204 — 135,204 — — 135,204

Properties under development for sale 待出售發展中物業 452,382 — 452,382 — — 452,382
Properties held for sale 待出售物業 605,717 — 605,717 — — 605,717
Inventories 存貨 14,693 — 14,693 — — 14,693
Interests in joint ventures 合營企業權益 2,543 — 2,543 — — 2,543
Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 3,333,384 (3,179,512) 153,872 — — 153,872
Investment properties 投資物業 6,138,076 127,171 6,265,247 — — 6,265,247
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 45,016 918,968 963,984 — — 963,984
Prepaid lease payments 預付租金支出 — 2,483 2,483 — — 2,483
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 610 6,721 7,331 — 10,140 17,471
Goodwill 商譽 — 50,606 50,606 — — 50,606

Total assets 總資產 11,995,725 73,928,672 85,924,397 — 10,140 85,934,537

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告

準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

( i i ) 應 用 香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 10 號

之 財 務 影 響 及 香 港 會 計 準 則 第

12 號（修訂本）（續）

於二零一一年十二月三十一日綜合財務狀

況表之影響

134

Liu C
hong H

ing Investm
ent Lim

ited | Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

As
originally

stated
HKFRS10

adjustments

Restated
amounts after

HKFRS10
adjustments Reclassification

Amendment to
HKAS12

adjustments As restated

原先呈列

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整

香港財務報告
準則第 10 號

調整後
經重列金額 重新分類

香港會計
準則第 12 號

（修訂本）調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

(note b) (note a)
（附註二） （附註一）

Deposits and balances of banks and
  other financial institution

銀行及其他財務機構
 存款及結餘 — (1,086,836) (1,086,836) — — (1,086,836)

Financial assets sold under
  repurchase agreements

於回購協議下出售之
 金融資產 — (420,652) (420,652) — — (420,652)

Deposits from banking customers 銀行客戶存款 — (64,668,797) (64,668,797) — — (64,668,797)
Certificates of deposit 存款證 — (1,545,562) (1,545,562) — — (1,545,562)
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 — (265,696) (265,696) — — (265,696)
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付賬款 (316,897) (558,495) (875,392) — — (875,392)
Taxation payable 應付稅款 (29,055) (31,176) (60,231) — — (60,231)
Loan capital 借貸資本 — (1,852,153) (1,852,153) — — (1,852,153)
Borrowings 借款 (3,356,148) 36,800 (3,319,348) — — (3,319,348)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (596,017) (11,875) (607,892) — 426,602 (181,290)

Total liabilities 總負債 (4,298,117) (70,404,442) (74,702,559) — 426,602 (74,275,957)

Net assets 資產淨值 7,697,608 3,524,230 11,221,838 — 436,742 11,658,580

Share capital 股本 378,583 — 378,583 — — 378,583
Reserves 儲備 7,286,085 25,358 7,311,443 — 436,742 7,748,185

Equity attributable to: 股權分配於： 7,664,668 25,358 7,690,026 — 436,742 8,126,768
  Owners of the Company  本公司股東
  Non-controlling interest  非控股股東權益 32,940 3,498,872 3,531,812 — — 3,531,812

Total equity 股權總額 7,697,608 3,524,230 11,221,838 — 436,742 11,658,580

notes:

(a)	 Upon consolidation of the CHB Group, certain amounts in the consolidated income
statement and consolidated statement of financial position are reclassified and regrouped
for the presentation of the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

(b)	 For the purpose of these reconciliations, certain balances in the same category but
originally classified as current or non-current assets and liabilities have been combined to
conform with the restated presentation in decreasing liquidity.

2.	A PPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

[…]

廖
創

興
企

業
有

限
公

司
 I

二
零

一
二

年
度

年
報

6.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

6B.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to US dollars, Renminbi and Macau Pataca.

The Company is mainly exposed to US Dollars and Renminbi. The

following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% change in Hong

Kong dollars against the US dollars and Macau Pataca, and 10% change

in Hong Kong dollars against Renminbi. The respective percentages are

the rates used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represent management’s assessment of the

possible and the Company’s change in foreign exchange rates. The

sensitivity analyses of the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign

currency risk at the end of the reporting period have been determined

based on the foreign exchange rates adjusted at the end of the reporting

period.

Change in currency rate 匯率之改變

US Dollars Renminbi Macau Pataca

美元 人民幣 澳門幣

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate

升值 貶值 升值 貶值 升值 貶值

+1% -1% +10% -10% +1% -1%

THE GROUP 本集團

Hong Kong dollars equivalents

  (HK$’000)

港幣千元等值

2012 二零一二年

Profit after tax 除稅後溢利 8,133 (8,133) 150,211 (150,211) 479 (479)

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 1,332 (1,332) — — — —

2011 二零一一年

Profit after tax 除稅後溢利 (3,681) 3,681 36,683 (36,683) 440 (440)

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 1,265 (1,265) — — — —

6. 金融工具（續）

6B. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

( i )  貨幣風險（續）

外匯敏感度

本集團主要面對美元、人民幣及澳門幣匯率

變動之風險。本公司主要面對美元及人民幣

匯率變動之風險。下表詳細列出本集團對百

分之一港幣兌美元及澳門幣匯率改變及百分

之十港幣兌人民幣匯率改變的敏感度。所採

納之百分比為向主要管理人員就外匯風險作

報告時採用之敏感度比率，代表管理層就本

公司之外幣匯率可能產生之合理變動而作出

之評估。報告期間結算日本集團及本公司外

匯風險的敏感度分析是根據於報告期間結算

日的外匯調整而決定。

184

Liu C
hong H

ing Investm
ent Lim

ited | Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

6.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

6B.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Currency risk (Continued)

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1 per cent

change in Hong Kong dollars against the US dollars, and 10 per cent

change in Hong Kong dollars against Renminbi.

Change in currency rate 匯率之改變

US Dollars Renminbi

美元 人民幣

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate

升值 貶值 升值 貶值

+1% -1% +10% -10%

THE COMPANY 本公司

Hong Kong dollars equivalents (HK$’000) 港幣千元等值

2012 二零一二年

Profit after tax 除稅後溢利 1,246 (1,246) 20,540 (20,540)

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 1,332 (1,332) — —

2011 二零一一年

Profit after tax 除稅後溢利 1,712 (1,712) 13,024 (13,024)

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 1,265 (1,265) — —

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Financial services operations

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair

value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group, through the CHB Group, the Company takes on exposure to

the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on

both fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins may increase as a

[…]

Change in basis points Change in basis points

基點之改變 基點之改變

+100 -10 +100 -10

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

THE GROUP 本集團

Profit after tax 除稅後溢利 72,121 (7,212) 62,591 (6,259)

THE COMPANY 本公司

Profit after tax 除稅後溢利 12,143 (1,214) 12,426 (1,243)

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

(iii)	 Price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk through their

investments in equity securities. The management will closely monitor the

price movement of the securities and regularly review the performance and

asset allocation of the portfolio.

The Group’s and the Company’s equity price risk are mainly concentrated

on listed and unlisted equity securities.

190

Liu C
hong H

ing Investm
ent Lim

ited | Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2012  截至二零一二年十二月三十一日止年度

6.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

6B.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

(iii)	 Price risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis below is determined based on 10% changes in the

price of the underlying investments.

Sensitivity analysis

2012 2011
二零一二年 二零一一年

Change in price Change in price
價格變動 價格變動

+10% -10% +10% -10%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

THE GROUP 本集團

Profit after tax 除稅後溢利 744 (744) 622 (622)
Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 49,833 (49,833) 44,007 (44,007)

2012 2011
二零一二年 二零一一年

Change in price Change in price
價格變動 價格變動

+10% -10% +10% -10%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

THE COMPANY 本公司

Profit after tax 除稅後溢利 723 (723) 596 (596)
Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 11,360 11,360 10,859 (10,859)

Numbers in bracket mean decrease.

Liquidity risk

Financial services operations

Liquidity risk is the risk that the CHB Group is unable to meet its payment

obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to

replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence may be the

failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to

lend.

6. 金融工具（續）

6B. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

( i i i )  價格風險（續）

以下之敏感度分析乃基於相關投資的10%價

格變動釐定。

敏感度分析

括弧內的數字表示減少。

流動資金風險

金融服務業務

流動資金風險是指創興銀行集團未能履行於

金融負債到期日的付款責任，及當資金被提

取時，未能取得有關替代資金。其結果可能

是未能償還存款給存款者及履行貸款承擔。